

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

---

Appeal No. 27615, 27626, 27631

---

RYAN NOVOTNY,  
Plaintiff and Appellee,

vs.

SACRED HEART HEALTH SERVICES,  
A South Dakota Corporation, d/b/a AVERA SACRED HEART HOSPITAL, AVERA  
HEALTH, a South Dakota Corporation,  
Defendants and Appellant,

and

ALLEN A. SOSSAN, D.O., also known as ALAN A. SOOSAN, also known as ALLEN  
A. SOOSAN, RECONSTRUCTIVE SPINAL SURGERY AND ORTHOPEDIC  
SURGERY, P.C., a New York Professional Corporation, LEWIS & CLARK  
SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC, a South Dakota Limited Liability Company,  
Defendants and Appellants.

---

CLAIR ARENS AND DIANE ARENS,  
Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

CURTIS ADAMS, DAVID BARNES, MARY MILROY , ROBERT NEUMAYR,  
MICHAEL PIETIL and DAVID WITHROW,  
Defendants and Appellants,

and

ALAN A. SOOSAN, also known as ALLEN A. SOOSAN, also known as ALLEN A .  
SOSSAN, D.O., SACRED HEART HEALTH SERVIES, a South Dakota Corporation  
d/b/a AVERA SACRED HEART HOSPITAL, AVERA HEALTH, a South Dakota  
Corporation, MATTHEW MICHELS, THOMAS BUTTOLPH, DOUTGLAS NEILSON,  
CHARLES CAMMOCK, LEWIS & CLARK SPECIALTY HOSPITAL, LLC, a South  
Dakota Limited Liability Company, DON SWIFT, DAVID ABBOT, JOSEPH  
BOUDREAU, PAULA HICKS, KYNAN TRAIL, SCOTT SHINDLER, THOM POSCH,

DANIEL JOHNSON, NUETERRA HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT, and VARIOUS  
JOHN DOES and VARIOUS JANE DOES,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

CLAIR ARENS AND DIANE ARENS,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

vs.

LEWIS & CLARK SPECIALY HOSPITAL, LLC, a South Dakota Limited Liability  
Company,

Defendant and Appellant,

and

ALLEN A. SOSSAN, D.O., also known as ALAN A. SOOSAN, also known as ALLEN  
A. SOOSAN, RECONSTRUCTIVE SPINAL SURGERY AND ORTHOPEDIC  
SURGERY, P.C., a New York Professional Corporation, SACRED HEART HEALTH  
SERVICES, a South Dakota Corporation d/b/a AVERA SACRED HEART HOSPITAL,  
AVERA HEALTH, a South Dakota Corporation, DON SWIFT, D.M. KYNAN TRAIL,  
M.D., CURTIS ADAMS, DAVID BARNES, THOMAS BUTTOLPH, MARY  
MILROY, DOUGLAS NELSON, ROBERT NEUMAYR, MICHAEL PIETILA,  
CHARLES CAMMOCK, DAVID WITHROW, VARIOUS JOHN DOES, and  
VARIOUS JANE DOES,

Defendants and Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
YANKTON COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

THE HONORABLE BRUCE V. ANDERSON  
CIRCUIT JUDGE

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

---

Michael D. Bornitz  
Robert D. Trzynka  
Brendan F. Pons  
CUTLER LAW FIRM, LLP  
100 North Phillips, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor  
PO Box 1400  
Sioux Falls, SD 57101-1400

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....viii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....viii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....ix

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....ix

    I.    Whether the Circuit Court erred in requiring the disclosure of peer review information protected by SDCL § 36-4-26.1 under a judicially created “crime fraud exception.” ..... ix

    II.   Whether the Circuit Court erred in requiring the disclosure of peer review information protected by SDCL § 36-4-26.1 under a judicially created “independent source” exception. .... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 4

    I.    SOOSAN HAS A HISTORY OF CRIMINAL, VIOLENT, AND FRAUDULENT BEHAVIOR.....4

    II.   APPELLANTS KNEW SOOSAN WAS A CORRUPT DOCTOR, BUT THEY WANTED THE PROFITS HE COULD GENERATE.....6

ARGUMENT .....8

    I.    JUDGE ANDERSON WAS CORRECT IN CONCLUDING THAT, IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH DUE PROCESS, THE PEER REVIEW STATUTE MUST HAVE CERTAIN EXCEPTIONS .....10

        A.    Due Process Requires Certain Exceptions to Privileges.....10

            1.    Due Process Is the Foundation of the Judicial System .....10

            2.    Procedural Due Process Looks to the Fairness of the Process, Including Fairness in Discovery .....11

3.	Inviolate Absolute Privileges are Questionable, at Best.....	11
B.	Due Process Requires a Crime/Fraud Exception to the Peer Review Privilege Because the compelling Procedural Due Process Concerns Outweigh any substantive Due Process Right .....	12
1.	Other Privileges with Stronger Foundations than the Peer Review Privilege Require Crime/Fraud Exceptions .....	14
a.	Privileges based on Fundamental Rights Require a Crime/Fraud Exception, as Judge Anderson Properly Recognized.....	14
b.	As Judge Anderson Observed, Typically Absolute Privileges Protecting National Security are Subject to the Crime-Fraud Exception .....	15
c.	Judge Anderson Properly Ruled that the Attorney-Client Privilege is Subject to a Crime Fraud Exception .....	16
2.	Judge Anderson Correctly Ruled that a Crime/Fraud Exception to the Peer Review Privilege Adequately Protects Appellees' Procedural Due Process Requirements with any Objectively Reasonable Confidentiality Concerns.....	18
3.	No Crime/Fraud Exception would Lead to an Absurd Result.....	22
4.	Judge Anderson Properly Concluded that an in-Camera Review was Unnecessary .....	22
C.	Judge Anderson Correctly Ruled that Due Process and South Dakota's Open Court's Provision Requires Peer Review Discovery for Negligent Credentialing Causes of Action.....	23
D.	Judge Anderson's Ruling That Appellees can obtain Original Source Information Directly from Appellants is Consistent with how Other Privileged Evidence is Obtained.....	27
E.	Appellant's Purportedly Controlling Case Law is Inapplicable .....	30
II.	JUDGE ANDERSON CONCERNS REGARDING PERJURY ABSENT PEER REVIEW DISCOVERY ARE VALID.....	33

CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
INDEX TO APPELLEE’S APPENDIX.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**South Dakota Supreme Court Opinions**

*Dahl v. Combined Ins. Co.*,  
2001 S.D. 12 ..... 26

*Flugge v. Wagner*,  
532 N.W.2d 419 (1995) ..... 32

*Knowles ex. rel. Knowles v. United States (In re Cert. of Questions of Law)*,  
1996 S.D. 10 ..... 9

*Martinmaas v. Engelmann*,  
2000 S.D. 85 .....30, 31

*Pawlovich v. Linke*,  
2004 S.D. 109 .....32

*Shamburger v. Behrens*,  
380 N.W.2d 659 (1986) .....30, 31

*State v. Catch the Bear*,  
352 N.W.2d 640 (1983) .....13

*State v. Guthrie*,  
2001 S.D. 61 .....9

*State v. Mundy-Geidd*,  
2014 S.D. 96 .....14, 22, 26

*State v. Witchey*,  
388 N.W.2d 893 (1986) .....15

*Waln v. Putnam*,  
86 S.D. 385 (1972) ..... 32

**Other State Court Opinions**

*Adams v. St. Francis Reg'l Med. Ctr.*,  
264 Kan. 144, 955 P.2d 1169 (1998) ..... 23-25

<i>Benton v. Superior Court</i> , 182 Ariz. 466, 467, 897 P.2d 1352, 1353 (Ct. App. 1994) .....	9
<i>Ernest v. Faler</i> , 237 Kan. 125, 697 P.2d 870 (1985) .....	23
<i>High Horizons Development Co. v. State Dept. of Transp.</i> , 575 A.2d 1360 (N.J. 1990) .....	11
<i>In re Moseley</i> , 34 Wash.App. 179, 660 P.2d 315 (1983) .....	1
<i>Kammerer v. Sewerage &amp; Water Bd.</i> , 633 So.2d 1357 (La.App. 4 Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Pastore v. Samson</i> , 900 A.2d 1067, 1081 (R.I. 2006) .....	ix, 28
<i>Scott v. Greenville Housing Authority</i> , 353 S.C. 639, 579 S.E.2d 151 (2003) .....	11
<i>Sister's Charity Hospital v. Raikes</i> , 984 S.W.2d 464 (Ky. 1998) .....	24
<b>United States Supreme Court Opinions</b>	
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665, 92 S.Ct. 2646, 33 L.Ed.2d 626 (1972) .....	11, 12, 23
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1, 53 S. Ct. 465, 77 L. Ed. 993 (1933). .....	ix, 9, 12, 13, 33
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115, 112 S. Ct. 1061, 117 L. Ed. 2d 261 (1992) .....	14
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391, 96 S. Ct. 1569, 48 L. Ed. 2d 39 (1975) .....	ix, 17, 29
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 74, 79 S. Ct. 136, 3 L. Ed. 2d 125 (1958). .....	14
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153, 99 S. Ct. 1635, 60 L. Ed. 2d 115 (1979) .....	11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967) .....	15

<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 117 S. Ct. 555, 136 L. Ed. 2d 473 (1996) .....	12, 15, 32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 177, 2 L. Ed. 60 (1803) .....	23
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190, 8 S. Ct. 723, 31 L. Ed. 654 (1888) .....	15
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40, 100 S. Ct. 906, 63 L.Ed 186 (1980) .....	15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Apfelbaum</i> , 445 U.S. 115, 100 S. Ct. 948, 63 L. Ed. 2d 250 (1980) .....	33
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S. Ct. 3090, 41 L. Ed. 2d 1039 (1974) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 17, 33
<i>United States v. Zolin</i> , 491 U.S. 554, 109 S. Ct. 2619, 105 L. Ed. 2d 469 (1989) .....	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383, 101 S. Ct. 677, 66 L. Ed. 2d 584 (1981) .....	12, 17, 29, 33
<i>Wash v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702, 117 S. Ct. 2258, 117 S. Ct. 2302, 138 L. Ed. 2d 772 (1997) .....	14
<b>Other Federal Court Opinions</b>	
<i>Benjamin v. Schuller</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (S.D. Ohio 2005) .....	12-13
<i>Christenbury v. Locke Lord Bissell &amp; Liddell, LLP</i> , 285 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Ga. 2012). .....	33
<i>Deming v. Jackson-Madison County Gen. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 914 (W.D. Tenn. 2008) .....	12
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Violette)</i> , 183 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	12, 20, 33
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 419 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2005). .....	20

<i>Poe v. Charlotte Memorial Hospital, Inc.</i> , 374 F. Supp. 1302 (W.D.N.C. 1974). .....	10
<i>Uhing v. Callahan</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70, 2010 WL 23059 (D.S.D. Jan. 4, 2010) .....	30, 31-32
<i>United v. Bauer</i> , 132 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 1997). .....	16
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) .....	16
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. 5 .....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. 6 .....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. 7 .....	17
U.S. Const. Amend. 14 .....	17
<b>State Constitutions</b>	
Kan. Bill of Rights § 18. ....	24
<b>State Statutes</b>	
SDCL § 19-19-502 .....	29
SDCL § 36-4-25.....	22, 24, 25, 26
SDCL § 36-4-26.....	22, 24, 26
SDCL § 36-4-26.1.....	i,viii, ix, 17, 26, 27
<b>Other</b>	
Edward J. Imwinkelried, Questioning the Behavioral Assumption Underlying Wigmorean Absolutism in the Law of Evidentiary Privileges, 65 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 145 (2004) .....	11-12
Edward J. Imwinkelried, The New Wigmore: A Treatise on Evidence, Evidentiary Privileges § 5.4.4 (Richard Freedman ed., 2002) .....	11-12
